

No. 18-6286

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LISA JO CHAMBERLIN, Petitioner

v.

PELICIA E. HALL, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Elizabeth Unger Carlyle
*Counsel of Record
CARLYLE PARISH LLC
6320 Brookside Plaza, #516
Kansas City, MO 64113
Telephone (816) 525-6540
elizabeth@carlyleparishlaw.com

A. Kate Margolis
Michael J. Bentley
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 East Capitol Street, Suite 400
Jackson, MS 39201

Sherrilyn A. Ifill
Director-Counsel
Janai S. Nelson
Samuel Spital
Natasha C. Merle
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Daniel S. Harawa
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The State Does Not Address <i>Miller-El</i> 's Holding that a Reviewing Court May Not Justify the Differential Treatment of Black and White Panelists Based on Reasons not Proffered by the Prosecutor at Trial.	2
II. The State's Remaining Arguments Are Both Irrelevant and Wrong.	9
III. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737, 1748 (2016)	6, 12
<i>Love v. Cate</i> , 449 F. App'x 570, 572 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 252 (2005) .. i, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14	
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 478 (2008).....	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Marlowe</i> , 89 S.W.3d 464, 469 (Mo. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 636 F.3d 901, 905-06 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
